


ENROLLED 

Senate Bill No. 321 
(By MR. BROTHERTON, MR. !PRESIDENT) 

[Pa,ssed March 11, 1977; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend 1and reenact section twenty-three, article 

thirteen, chapter eigiht oif the code of West Virginia, one 
thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating 
to ipre.paration, ,publication and disposition of financial 
statements of municipalities. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That section twenty-three, article thirteen, chapter eight 
of the ,code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred tihirty­
one, as amended, 1be amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

ARTICLE 13. TAXATION AND FINANCE. 

PART VII. MUNICIPAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. 

§8-13-23. Preparation, publication and disposition of financial 

statements. 

1 Every city, within ninety days _after the beginning 
2 of each fiscal year, shall prepare on a form to be 
3 prescribed by the state tax commissioner and cause 
4 to ibe pu'blisihed a sworn statement revealing (a) the 
5 rece1pts and expenditures of the city during the previous 
6 fiscal year arranged under descriptive headings, (h) the 
� name of each ;person who received more than fifty dolilars 

8 from any fund during the ,previous fiscal year, together 
9 with the amount received and the purpose for which ;paid, 

10 and (c) all debts of the city, the ,pur,pose for which each 
11 debt was contracted, its due date, and to what date the 
12 interest thereon !has been paid. Such statement shaill be 
13 .published as a Class I legal advertisement in compliance 
14 with the provisions of article three, cihapter fifty-nine of 
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,15 this c'ode, and,:the ptt'blication area for ·sucih ,pub'licati'0n. 
16 . shall ,be the ctty. · ·' · ; · · .. f : .. · ;:i 

17 Every city 'shall ·ttansfuit tO an:Vresident of sudli city 
, ,:-,• . . _- . '.·' - .. -_.. . . l . 

- • - - ·\·-· 18 . .requer,;tin,g the sarrie' a: copy ·-of any -publishea statement 
19 ,1;:for' the :'fiscal; year a.esighated� siippiementeai"iby a '1do&i­
·20 ·. ment listi�g -tihe names of each person whc:/receive'd le§'s 
·21, 'tiiari·filty 'cfolfars from a:fiy fund· ciui:ing·'.such·•fiscar y�ii'r 
22 arid shdwirig'the aniourif ,pafd' to e�cili' ana: the.:.phbpc5s°e 
23. for Wlhich ,paid. 

. . .. 

24 .
• 

Every town ci,r village, within one hundred twenty days 
25 after the beginning of each fiscal year, shali iprepare ·on 
26 a form to ,be prescribed by the state tax dommissioner 
27 a sworn statement· revealing (a) the rece1pts · and ex-
28 penditures of the town or viHage during the previous 
29 fiscal year arranged under descriptive headings, (b) the 
30 name of each person who received money from any fund 
31 during the previous fiscal year, together with the amount 
32 received and the ,purpose for which ,paid, and (c) a11 debts 
33 of the town or village, the rpur,pose for which each deht 
34 was contracted, its due date, and to what date the interest 
3·5 thereon has been paid. 
36 Every town or villa,ge shaH transmit to any resident of 
37 such town or village requesting the same a c,opy of any 
38 sucih statement for the fiscal year designated. Any such 
39 town or village may, if the ,governing 'body thereof so 
40 elects, also rpubUsh such statement as a Class I legal 
41 advertisement in compliance with the ,provisions of said 
42 article three, chapter fifty-nine, and in such event, the 
43 ,publication area for such puiblication siharll be the town 
44 or village. 
45 The statement required by the first paragraph of this 
4,6 section and tlhe statement required .by the third paragraiph 
47 of this section shall be sworn to hy the recorder od: the 
48 munidpality and the mayor thereof and two members of 
49 the .governing body of such municipality. As soon as 
50 practicaible following the close of the fiscal year, a corpy 
51 of any statement herein required shall be frled by the 
52 municipality with the state tax commissioner, and the 
53 clerk of the county commission of the county, and the 
54 clerk of the circuit court of the circuit, in which the 
55 municipality or the major portion of the territory thereof 
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, 56; : · is. located. If the governing body, fail, or. refuse· to perform 
57 any of the duties set forth in this section,, every: :member 
58 of, such governing ,body. and. the re,c:or9-er ther,eof con,-
59 curring in s4ch failure or. refu�al shq.ll l;>e , guilty; . of�, ·a 
60 ··. misdem�an,or, .and., upon ,con;iction thereof,\shali ·be;fin�p. 
61 not. le.ss · than ten nor more than oiie .. hun.dred • dol{�rs . .,_)f 
62,, �llY:. of ,tl;i,�-prov�iion's 9f this se�tion �re,,yiol�teq

1
);�\shili 

63 be, the duty of the. prosecuting attorney .of the county in 
64 which the municipality or the major portion. of the terri-
65 tory thereof is located to immediately present the evj-
66 dence thereof to the grand jury if in session:; and if not 
67 in session, he shall cause such violations to be investigated 
68 by the next succeeding grand jury. 
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